- Special Drawing Rights -   -   -   -   -   19,075,162 19,075,162
Total Assets 76,925,574 1,849,842 73,487,540 96,909 29,826,383 23,743,785 205,930,033

LIABILITIES

Demand deposits 3,867,009 171,724 -   -   -   4,038,733
Accrued Interest -   -   -   -   -   13,629 13,629
IMF Special Drawing Rights
Allocation -   -   -   -   -   17,728,521 17,728,521
Total Liabilities 3,867,009 -   171,724 -   -   17,742,150 21,780,883

NET POSITION 73,058,565 1,849,842 73,315,816 96,909 29,826,383 6,001,636 184,149,150

NATIONAL RESERVE BANK OF TONGA NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

51Financial Statements 2010/11

Sensitivity to Foreign Currency Risk

The sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to assumed across-the-
board 5% movement of the Tongan Pa’anga against other foreign currencies at 30 June
would have increased/ decreased equity by the amounts shown below:

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

a) Market Risk - continued

(ii) Foreign exchange risk - continued

2011 2010

USD 3,652,928 2,722,374
EUR 92,492 8,342
AUD 3,665,791 2,573,602
GBP 4,845 11,741
NZD 1,491,319 1,486,941
FJD 2,000 4,502
SDR 298,082 316,897

4. INTEREST INCOME

2011 2010

$ $

Overseas investments 4,509,245 3,502,717
Staff Loans 22,674 24,173

$4,531,919 $3,526,890

At 30 June 2010 USD EUR AUD GBP NZD Other Total

ASSETS
Short Term Investments and
Current Accounts 63,160,596   713,610   51,693,910   234,814   29,331,110   90,049   145,224,089
Accrued Interest 143,955   24   781,565   1   407,702   10,161   1,343,408
International Monetary Fund
- Reserve Tranche Position -   -   -   -   -   4,918,486   4,918,486
- Special Drawing Rights -   -   -   -   -   20,327,609   20,327,609
Total Assets 63,304,551   713,634   52,475,475   234,815   29,738,812   25,346,305   171,813,592

LIABILITIES

Demand deposits 8,857,074   546,800   1,003,431   -   -   -   10,407,305
Accrued Interest -   -   -   -   -   7,900   7,900
IMF Special Drawing Rights
Allocation -   -   -   -   -   18,910,422   18,910,422
Total Liabilities 8,857,074   546,800   1,003,431   -   -   18,918,322   29,325,627

 NET POSITION 54,447,477   166,834   51,472,044   234,815   29,738,812   6,427,983   142,487,965

52 NRBT Annual Report: 2010/11

NATIONAL RESERVE BANK OF TONGA NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

5.   OTHER INCOME

2011 2010

$ $

Numismatic Coins 85,743 55,385

Rental Income 903,155 859,984

Gain on sale of Assets 1,375 12,580

Forex sales/ purchases 1,707,286 774,087

Bank user fees 20,037 26,807

Information services – publications 35 45

Miscellaneous 98,906 14,099

$2,816,537 $1,742,987

6.   INTEREST EXPENSE
2011 2010

$ $

Foreign Currency Accounts 82,455 54,337

Domestic Currency Accounts 632,762 239,722

$715,217 $294,059

2011 2010

$ $

Administration 1,429,483 1,086,945
Retirement fund 187,958 162,724

Staff Costs 1,392,896 1,284,487
Audit Fees 25,000 25,000

Currency Issue (refer note 10) 833,963 718,460
Depreciation 345,353 399,056

$4,214,653 $3,676,672

2011 2010
 $  $

Current Accounts 37,929,916 16,792,884

Short term Investments 142,142,556 128,431,205

$180,072,472 $145,224,089

7.   ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER EXPENSES

8.   SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS AND CURRENT ACCOUNTS

NATIONAL RESERVE BANK OF TONGA NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

53Financial Statements 2010/11

9. INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

(i) The Bank was designated to serve with effect from 1 July 1989 as the fiscal agent
of the Kingdom of Tonga for the purposes of the International Monetary Fund
(IMF) by virtue of Section 51(1) of the National Reserve Bank of Tonga Act, 1988,
and assumed the financial obligations of the membership of the Kingdom of Tonga